Corporate Office (T&C-CFA Branch) 2nd floor, Room No. 216, Eastern Court, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001 Phone – 011 -23734320 Fax – 011 - 23734319 / 23734322



No.3-1/2010-R&C (CFA)

Dated 28-09-2015

Circular R&C CFA No.84/2015-16

Subject: - Revision of ISD Tariff.

Email id : tccfa.bsnl.@gmail.com

Reference is invited to this office letter No.3-1/2010 dated 12-02-2014,21-02-2014 , 26-02-2014 and 03-07-2014 (Circular No.94/13-14,97/13-14,100/13-14 & 28/14-15) carrying approval for revision of ISD tariff for the destinations as mentioned therein. The matter has been further reviewed in this office and competent authority has approved revision of ISD tariff with reference to market scenario, change in dollar rates and carrier charges . The comprehensive list of countries / codes with ISD Tariff for (i) Plans with 60 sec pulse duration, (ii) Plans working on MCU basis & (iii) a for ISD PCOs as given in Annexure – 'A'.

- 1. If any country/ destination code is left out from the ISD Tariff list circulated, this should be intimated to GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA) for review on pdpcfa@gmail.com and till then existing ISD tariff of such left out countries shall remain unchanged.
- 2. Whenever L1 international carrier charges exceed 80% of ISD Tariff, DGM ILD TAX Mumbai / in charges of ILD TAX shall inform BSNL CO (Sr. GM ILD/Sr. GM P&P-CM/ GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA) so that corrective action may be initiated. Further whenever L1 carrier charges exceed 90% of the ISD Tariff, DGM TAX Mumbai shall block the ISD traffic route and immediately inform the BSNL CO.
- 3. This tariff order shall be in supersession of earlier ISD Tariff circulars to the extent above and shall be implemented w.e.f. 1st Oct, 2015.
- 4. NWO-CFA unit of BSNL CO shall issue the required charge band.
- 5. The circular is issued based on the approval of the competent authority in PDP-CFA unit file No.8-60/PDP-CFA/ISD Tariff/2015-16/Pt-I. For any clarification/correspondence in respect of aforesaid scheme, matter may be taken up with PDP-CFA Unit of BSNL CO New Delhi. Phone No- 011-23322692.

South .

AGM (T&C-CFA)

To

All CGMs- Telecom Circles/Metro Telephones Districts/ ITPC Pune/ GM Nodal Centre (South/West/North/East Zones) for necessary change in billing /accounting systems Data Centre.

Copy for information to:-

- 1) CMD, BSNL.
- 2) Directors (CFA/CM /ENT /HR/FIN) & all EDs of BSNL Board.
- 3) PGM regulation- for necessary action if any.
- 4) GM(NWP-BB/PDP-CFA) CO BSNL wrt case mark No.8-60/PDP-CFA/ISD Tariff/2015-16/Pt-I. carrying the approval of the competent authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 5) Sr. GM (NWO-CFA) BSNL CO New Delhi with a request to issue charge band wherever required.
- 6) Sr. GM (CIT), BSNL CO for placement on BSNL website.
- 7) All ISD D-TAX in charge /DGM (D-TAX) Mumbai.
- 8) AD OL for Hindi version.
- 9) Director General P&T Audit ,Shyam Nath Marg, near old Secretariat, Delhi- 110054
- 10) Secretary TRAI for information please.
- 11) Guard file.

DM (T&C-CFA)

Website: www.bsnl.co.in